Balance as of June 30, 2018 389,111,882$   54,944,973$   334,166,909$

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage- point
lower (4.16%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.16%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(4.16%) (5.16%) (6.16%)

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 409,594,211$   334,166,909$  274,765,914$

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

(62)

NOTE 6 POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are
1-percentage-point lower (2.80%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.80%) than the current
healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

2.80% 3.80% 4.80%
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 274,213,224$   334,166,909$  413,498,652$

NOTE 7 TRUST FUNDS

The condensed financial statements of the Board’s trust funds are as follows:

Retiree Health Pension
Trust Fund Trust Fund Total

Assets
Investments, Including Cash and Cash

  Equivalents 48,621,304$   108,192,241$  156,813,545$
Other Assets 6,323,669   638,931   6,962,600

Total Assets 54,944,973   108,831,172   163,776,145

Liabilities -   -   -
Net position - Held in Trust for Retiree
   Health/Pension Benefits 54,944,973$   108,831,172$  163,776,145$

Condensed Statement of Net Position

Retiree Health Pension
Trust Fund Trust Fund Total

Additions
Contributions 18,241,726$   4,657,611$   22,899,337$
Net Investment Gain (Loss) 3,304,778   4,071,156   7,375,934

Total Additions 21,546,504   8,728,767   30,275,271

Deductions
Benefits Paid 11,941,725   5,164,335   17,106,060

Administrative Expenses -   39,744   39,744

Total Deductions 11,941,725   5,204,079   17,145,804

Change In Net Position 9,604,779   3,524,688   13,129,467

Net Position - Beginning Of Year 45,340,194   105,306,484   150,646,678

Net Position - End Of Year 54,944,973$   108,831,172$  163,776,145$

Condensed Statement of Net Position

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

(63)

NOTE 8 DEBT SERVICE

School Construction Debt

The Board is not obligated to repay principal or interest on any debt incurred for school
construction. Such bonds and loans are obligations of the county and state governments.
Accordingly, the Board does not record school construction debt service revenues,
expenditures, or outstanding school construction debt in statements prepared in accordance
with GAAP.

NOTE 9 INTERFUND ACCOUNTS

At June 30, 2018, the amounts due to and from other funds were as follows:

Due From Due to
Other Funds Other Funds

General Fund 1,295,040$   33,669$